GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFMICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO27.11.2009
ANSWERED ON

SETTING UP OF TOOL ROOMS .
1008 Smt. Jayanthi Natarajan

Will the Minister of COALCOALMICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state :-

(a)whether Government has set up Tool Rooms to assist MSME Sector in technical upgradation and to provide training and consultancy for tool and die makers;

(b)if so, the details thereof;
(c)whether it is a fact that not a single Tool Room has been set up in the Southern States;
(d)if so, the reasons for neglecting Southern States; and

(e)whether Government proposes to undo the injustice done to the Southern State in this regard ?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI DINSHA PATEL)

() & (b)The details of the Tool Rooms set up by the Government (including those set up by States / State Agencies with Central Government assistance), are given at Annexure.

(c) to (e) Four Tool Rooms / Mini Tool Rooms are functioning in the Southern Sates.

Annexure
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO I N REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTI ON NO. 1008 FOR ANSVER ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2009

(1) Tool Roons set up by Govt. of India

(i) Central Tool Room & Training Centre, Bhubaneswar (Orissa)

(ii1) I'ndo Danish Tool Room Janshedpur (Jharkhand)

(ii1) Indo German Tool Room Aurangabad (Mharashtra)

(iv) Indo German Tool Room Ahnmedabad (CGujarat)

(v) Indo German Tool Room | ndore (Madhya Pradesh)

(vi) Central Tool Room Ludhiana (Punjab)

(vii) Central Institute of Hand Tool s, Jalandhar (Punjab)

(viti) Central Institute of Tool Design, Hyderabad (Andhra Pradesh)
(i x) Tool Room and Training Centre, Guwahati (Assam

(x) Central Tool Room & Training Centre, Kolkata (Wst Bangal)

(I'l) Mni Tool Roons set up by States with Central Assistance
(i) KELTRON Tool Room Research & Training Centre, Aroor (Kerala)

(ii) Centre for Research and Industrial Staff Performance (CRI SP), Bhopal
(Madhya Pr adesh)


(ii11) Nagaland M ni Tool Room & Training Centre, D mapur (Nagaland)

(iv) Mni Tool Room & Training Centre, Hubli (Karnataka)

(v) Mni Tool Room & Training Centre, Hassan (Karnataka)

(vi) Modern M ni Tool Room & Training Centre, Dasnagar, How ah (West Bengal)

(vii) Jharkhand Governnment M ni Tool Room and Training Centre, Ranchi
(Jharkhand)

(viii) Government Tool Room and Training Centre, Dunka (Jharkhand)

